AN ORDINANCE AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE WHITE PLAINS
MUNICIPAL CODE IN RELATION TO ELECTED, APPOINTED,
MANAGERIAL CONFIDENTIAL, GRANT AND HOURLY SALARIES.

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

Section 1. ARTICLE I1l, COMPENSATION AND LEAVE PLAN, Sec. 2-5-76, APPENDIX

1, elected and appointed officials, of the White Plains Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 2-5-76. Appendix 1 elected and appointed officials.

(A)  Appendix 1 is hereby amended to read asfollows:

1. Appointed Officials:

Department Position Title Salaries
Assessor Assessor $164,100
Budget Budget Director 185,000
Deputy Budget Director 0
Building Commissioner of Building 185,000
Deputy Commissioner of Building 163,700
City Clerk City Clerk 145,600
Deputy City Clerk 95,000
Finance Commissioner of Finance 185,900
Deputy Commissioner of Finance 167,100
Information Technology Chief Information Officer 167,800
Law Corporation Counsel 237,900
Chief Deputy Corporation Counsel 0

Deputy Corporation Counsel 198,900






Mayor

Personnel

Planning

Public Library

Public Safety

Purchase

Public Works

Parking

Recreation & Parks

Youth Bureau

Chief of Staff

Personnel Officer

Deputy Personnel Officer

Commissioner of Planning

Deputy Commissioner of Planning

Library Director

Commissioner of Public Safety

Deputy Commissioner of Public Safety

Commissioner of Purchase

Commissioner of Public Works

Deputy Commissioner of Public Works

Commissioner of Parking
Deputy Commissioner of Parking |

Deputy Commissioner of Parking 11
Commissioner of Recreation & Parks

Deputy Commissioner of Recreation & Parks
Youth Services Director

Deputy Youth Services Director

These salaries shall take effect as of July 1, 2023.

0

193,000
128,800

185,000
157,000

182,400

225,400
213,800

151,100

199,300
171,300

185,000
155,500
166,400

177,600
139,100

161,900

138,300



(B) Appendix Ic is hereby amended to read as follows:

Ic. Elected Officials

Position Title Salary
Mayor $176,700
Common Council Member 39,700

The common council president shall receive an additional two thousand five hundred ($2,500) annual
stipend.

These salaries shall take effect as of July 1, 2023.

(B) Appendix 1b is hereby amended to read asfollows:

1b. Other Appointed Officials:

Department Position Salary
Public Safety Physician $63,300

These salaries shall take effect as of July 1, 2023.

Section 2. ARTICLE |11, COMPENSATION AND LEAVE PLAN, Sec. 2-5-77, Appendix

2, managerial/confidential, of the White Plains Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 2-5-77. Appendix 2, managerial/confidential.
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Appendix 2a Managerial/Confidential Salary Ranges, is hereby amended to read as

follows for employees hired before July 1, 2017:

01
NOT IN USE
NOT IN USE
NOT IN USE
NOT IN USE
NOT IN USE
NOT IN USE
NOT IN USE

62,620
66,513
71,762
76,427
82,218
88,034
93,929
99,852
105,728
115,657
125,953
136,129

146,383

02

66,780
71,047
76,610
81,574
87,888
94,220
100,552
106,904
113,291
123,767
134,516
145,273

156,332

Effective July 1, 2023

03

70,933
75,586
81,459
86,725
93,542
100,410
107,180
113,986
120,849
131,882
143,083
154,402

166,264

04

75,106
80,134
86,292
91,882
99,209
106,587
113,804
121,047
128,417
139,996
151,644
163,535

176,183

05

79,270
84,671
91,137
97,034
104,867
112,776
120,426
128,106
135,978
148,107
160,213
172,675

186,155

06

83,431

89,208

95,986
102,192
110,523
118,967
127,054
135,184
143,536
156,214
168,779
181,813

195,185



B)
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Appendix 2a Managerial/Confidential Salary Ranges, is hereby amended to read as

follows for employees hired on or After July 1,2017:

01

NOT IN USE
NOT IN USE
NOTINUSE
NOT IN USE

NOT IN USE

50,675
53,070
55,933
59,850
64,039
68,520
73,315
78,450
83,941
89,816
96,103
102,831
112,087
122,173

143,156

02

52,193
54,663
57,611
61,643
65,959
70,578
75,517
80,804
86,459
92,510
98,986
105,916
115,448
125,838

147,452

Effective July 1, 2023

03

53,759
56,302
59,338
63,494
67,938
72,693
77,781
83,226
89,053
95,285
101,958
109,093
118,912
129,613

151,875

04

55,373
57,990
61,120
65,399
69,975
74,875
80,115
85,723
91,724
98,145
105,016
112,366
122,478
133,502

156,430

05

57,034
59,732
62,953
67,360
72,075
77,121
82,519
88,295
94,475
101,089
108,165
115,737
126,152
137,507

161,124

06

60,455
63,315
66,731
71,401
76,399
81,747
87,472
93,592
100,145
107,153
114,655
122,682
133,722
145,758

170,792

07

65,896
69,013
72,736
77,828
83,278
89,105
95,341
102,016
109,157
116,798
124,974
133,722
145,758
158,874

186,163



C) Appendix 2c Managerial/Confidential - Fire, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Position Title Salary
Fire Chief Effective July 1,2023 $207,629

D) Appendix 2d Managerial/Confidential - Police, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Position Title Salary
Police Chief Effective July 1, 2023 $207,629
Assistant Police Chief Effective July 1,2023 $190,074

Section 4. ARTICLE 111, COMPENSATION AND LEAVE PLAN, Sec. 2-5-80, Appendix 5,

Hourly of the White Plains Municipal Code is hereby amended to include the following:
Section 2-5-80. Appendix 5, hourly.
Hourly Pay Scale: Chief Deputy Budget Director $108.00

This section shall take effect July 1, 2023





