

**AN ORDINANCE AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE WHITE PLAINS  
MUNICIPAL CODE IN RELATION TO ELECTED, APPOINTED,  
MANAGERIAL CONFIDENTIAL, GRANT AND HOURLY SALARIES.**

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

**Section 1. ARTICLE III, COMPENSATION AND LEAVE PLAN, Sec. 2-5-76, APPENDIX 1, elected and appointed officials,** of the White Plains Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

**Sec. 2-5-76. Appendix 1 elected and appointed officials.**

(A) Appendix 1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

**1. Appointed Officials:**

<u>Department</u>	<u>Position Title</u>	<u>Salaries</u>
Assessor	Assessor	\$164,100
Budget	Budget Director	185,000
	Deputy Budget Director	0
Building	Commissioner of Building	185,000
	Deputy Commissioner of Building	163,700
City Clerk	City Clerk	145,600
	Deputy City Clerk	95,000
Finance	Commissioner of Finance	185,900
	Deputy Commissioner of Finance	167,100
Information Technology	Chief Information Officer	167,800
Law	Corporation Counsel	237,900
	Chief Deputy Corporation Counsel	0
	Deputy Corporation Counsel	198,900



Mayor	Chief of Staff	0
Personnel	Personnel Officer	193,000
	Deputy Personnel Officer	128,800
Planning	Commissioner of Planning	185,000
	Deputy Commissioner of Planning	157,000
Public Library	Library Director	182,400
Public Safety	Commissioner of Public Safety	225,400
	Deputy Commissioner of Public Safety	213,800
Purchase	Commissioner of Purchase	151,100
Public Works	Commissioner of Public Works	199,300
	Deputy Commissioner of Public Works	171,300
Parking	Commissioner of Parking	185,000
	Deputy Commissioner of Parking I	155,500
	Deputy Commissioner of Parking II	166,400
Recreation & Parks	Commissioner of Recreation & Parks	177,600
	Deputy Commissioner of Recreation & Parks	139,100
Youth Bureau	Youth Services Director	161,900
	Deputy Youth Services Director	138,300

These salaries shall take effect as of July 1, 2023.

(B) Appendix 1c is hereby amended to read as follows:

**1c. Elected Officials**

<u>Position Title</u>	<u>Salary</u>
Mayor	\$176,700
Common Council Member	39,700

The common council president shall receive an additional two thousand five hundred (\$2,500) annual stipend.

These salaries shall take effect as of July 1, 2023.

(B) Appendix 1b is hereby amended to read as follows:

**1b. Other Appointed Officials:**

<u>Department</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Salary</u>
Public Safety	Physician	\$63,300

These salaries shall take effect as of July 1, 2023.

**Section 2. ARTICLE III, COMPENSATION AND LEAVE PLAN, Sec. 2-5-77, Appendix 2, managerial/confidential, of the White Plains Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:**

**Sec. 2-5-77. Appendix 2, managerial/confidential.**

- A) Appendix 2a Managerial/Confidential Salary Ranges, is hereby amended to read as follows for employees hired before July 1, 2017:

Effective July 1, 2023

<b><u>Grade</u></b>	<b>01</b>	<b>02</b>	<b>03</b>	<b>04</b>	<b>05</b>	<b>06</b>
01	NOT IN USE					
02	NOT IN USE					
03	NOT IN USE					
04	NOT IN USE					
05	NOT IN USE					
06	NOT IN USE					
07	NOT IN USE					
08	62,620	66,780	70,933	75,106	79,270	83,431
09	66,513	71,047	75,586	80,134	84,671	89,208
10	71,762	76,610	81,459	86,292	91,137	95,986
11	76,427	81,574	86,725	91,882	97,034	102,192
12	82,218	87,888	93,542	99,209	104,867	110,523
13	88,034	94,220	100,410	106,587	112,776	118,967
14	93,929	100,552	107,180	113,804	120,426	127,054
15	99,852	106,904	113,986	121,047	128,106	135,184
16	105,728	113,291	120,849	128,417	135,978	143,536
17	115,657	123,767	131,882	139,996	148,107	156,214
18	125,953	134,516	143,083	151,644	160,213	168,779
19	136,129	145,273	154,402	163,535	172,675	181,813
20	146,383	156,332	166,264	176,183	186,155	195,185

- B) Appendix 2a Managerial/Confidential Salary Ranges, is hereby amended to read as follows for employees hired on or After July 1, 2017:

Effective July 1, 2023

<u>Grade</u>	01	02	03	04	05	06	07
01	NOT IN USE						
02	NOT IN USE						
03	NOTINUSE						
04	NOT IN USE						
05	NOT IN USE						
06	50,675	52,193	53,759	55,373	57,034	60,455	65,896
07	53,070	54,663	56,302	57,990	59,732	63,315	69,013
08	55,933	57,611	59,338	61,120	62,953	66,731	72,736
09	59,850	61,643	63,494	65,399	67,360	71,401	77,828
10	64,039	65,959	67,938	69,975	72,075	76,399	83,278
11	68,520	70,578	72,693	74,875	77,121	81,747	89,105
12	73,315	75,517	77,781	80,115	82,519	87,472	95,341
13	78,450	80,804	83,226	85,723	88,295	93,592	102,016
14	83,941	86,459	89,053	91,724	94,475	100,145	109,157
15	89,816	92,510	95,285	98,145	101,089	107,153	116,798
16	96,103	98,986	101,958	105,016	108,165	114,655	124,974
17	102,831	105,916	109,093	112,366	115,737	122,682	133,722
18	112,087	115,448	118,912	122,478	126,152	133,722	145,758
19	122,173	125,838	129,613	133,502	137,507	145,758	158,874
20	143,156	147,452	151,875	156,430	161,124	170,792	186,163

C) Appendix 2c Managerial/Confidential - Fire, is hereby amended to read as follows:

<u>Position Title</u>		<u>Salary</u>
Fire Chief	Effective July 1, 2023	\$207,629

D) Appendix 2d Managerial/Confidential - Police, is hereby amended to read as follows:

<u>Position Title</u>		<u>Salary</u>
Police Chief	Effective July 1, 2023	\$207,629
Assistant Police Chief	Effective July 1, 2023	\$190,074

**Section 4. ARTICLE III, COMPENSATION AND LEAVE PLAN, Sec. 2-5-80, Appendix 5, Hourly** of the White Plains Municipal Code is hereby amended to include the following:

**Section 2-5-80. Appendix 5, hourly.**

Hourly Pay Scale:                   Chief Deputy Budget Director                   \$108.00

This section shall take effect July 1, 2023